October 28, 2021
Mr. Steven M. Snider
Site Vice President
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
7800 Rochester Highway
Seneca, SC 29672-0752
SUBJECT: OCONEE NUCLEAR STATION – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000269/2021003 AND 05000270/2021003 AND 05000287/2021003

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2515/194 Calculations OSC-11939 Oconee PRA Analysis of Implementation Options for Open
Phase Condition Protection
1
Corrective Action
Documents
AR 2296030 OPP alarm and logic trip
AR 2356836 OPP alarm and logic trip
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
AR 02400199 NRC inspection Observations
CAS WR
20210470
Unit 3 OPP cabinet In service green LED not lit.
Procedures PT/0/A/0250/010 F Transformer CT-5 Mulsifyre Wet Test 010
71111.04 Corrective Action
Documents
 02391434
Drawings O FD-121A-2.8 Flow Diagram of Condensate System Condensate Make-up
and Emergency Feedwater Pump Suction
18
O FD-121D-2.1 Flow Diagram of Emergency Feedwater System 42
O FD-124A-01-01 Flow Diagram of Low Pressure Service Water System 055
Procedures AD-OP-ALL-0200 Clearance and Tagging 21
AD-OP-ALL-0204 Plant Status Control 5
OP/2/A/1106/006 Emergency FDW System 117
PT/3/A/0202/011 High Pressure Injection Pump Test 094
PT/3/A/0251/001 Low Pressure Service Water Pump Test 100
Work Orders  20206265, 20483069, 20483072
71111.05 Fire Plans CSD-ONS-PFP-
1AB-0809
Pre-Fire Plan for U1 Auxiliary Building Elevation 809 0
CSD-ONS-PFP-
2AB-0783
Pre-Fire Plan for Unit 2 Auxiliary Building Elevation 783 001
CSD-ONS-PFP-
2TB-0775
Pre-Fire Plan for U2 Turbine Building Elevation 775 000
O-0310-FZ-026 Turbine Building – Unit 2 Fire Protection Plan Fire Area &
Fire Zone Boundaries Plan at EL 775+0
2
O-0310-K-13 Auxiliary & Reactor Building – Unit 1 Fire Protection Plan &
Fire Barrier, Flood & Pressure Boundaries Plan at El 822+0
& ELL 825+0
15
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
  O-0310-K-14 Auxiliary & Reactor Building – Unit 2 Fire Protection Plan &
Fire Barrier, Flood & Pressure Boundaries Plan at El 822+0
& ELL 825+0
18
O-0310-L-002 Turbine Building – Unit 2 Fire Protection Plan & Fire
Barriers, Flood, & Pressure Boundaries Plan at EL 775+0
12
Procedures AD-EG-ALL-1520 Transient Combustible Control 14
71111.06 Calculations OSC-5539 High Pressure Service Water System Hydraulic Model 12
OSC-8671 Auxiliary Building Flood Design Values 8
Corrective Action
Documents
 1880838
Drawings O-422H-14 Instrument Detail Elevated Raw Water Storage Tank
Volume Gauge
O-423A Service Water Piping – Outside Powerhouse 45
O-437A Piping Layout Plan & Sections Elevation 783’-9” Auxiliary
Building
76
OFD-124C-01-04 Flow Diagram of High Pressure Service Water System
(West Yard)
41
Miscellaneous OSS-0254.00-00-
1002
Design Basis Specification for High Pressure Service Water
System
47
Procedures AP/1-2/A/1700-
030
Auxiliary Building Flood 24
71111.07A Calculations OSC-10774 Oconee Nuclear Station Reactor Building Component
Evaluations Under PSW Conceptual Design Event
Scenarios
6
OSC-10776 Aerofin – Additional LOCA Analysis to Support Reduced
Margin for RBCU Cooling Coils
0
OSC-10785 GOTHIC Containment Analysis Utilizing the Protected
Service Water (PSW) System
4
OSC-10821 Evaluation of RBCUs for Heat Removal During a PSW
Event
3
OSC-11956 Reactor Building Cooling Units Performance Test 0
OSC-5667 Reactor Building Cooling Unit Performance Test – Unit 3 75
OSC-6146 Post-LOCA Reactor Building Cooling Unit Capacity 3
OSC-8064 ROTSG Long-Term Containment Response Following a 19
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
   Large Break LOCA
Drawings OFD-124B-1.2 Flow Diagram of Low Pressure Service Water System
Reactor Building Cooling Units
36
Procedures AM/0/A/3007/066 Abnormal Procedure for Installation and Removal of RBCU
Hale Pumps and Hoses
4
AP/0/A/1700/051 Alternate Reactor Building Cooling 3
OP/0/A/1106/042 Portable Pump Operations 16
71111.11Q Miscellaneous SAE-R295 Simulator Exercise Guide 0.0
Procedures AP/O/A/1700/006 Natural Disaster 033
OP/3/A/1104/010 Low Pressure Service Water 116
71111.12 Calculations OSC-8692 Keowee Civil Inspection
Corrective Action
Documents
 2305874, 2381381
Miscellaneous  Power Tunnel Inspection 2021 08/04/2021
 Keowee 2017 Inspection Report 12/15/2017
OSC-8692 Keowee Civil Inspections 10
OSS-0254.00-00-
4001
Design Basis Spec for Reactor Building Containment
Isolation
44
Procedures AD/EG/ALL/1210 Maintenance Rule Program 3
AD/EG/ALL/1214 Condition Monitoring of Structures 1
AD/ONS/ALL/1214 Condition Monitoring of Structures 2
PT/3/A/0150/006 Mechanical Penetration Leak Rate Data 73
PT/3/A/0150/034 Leak Rate History Record and Reactor Building Leak Rate
Verification
12
PT/3/A/0151/063 Penetration 63 Leak Rate Test 4
Work Orders  20201306, 20406859, 20406860
71111.13 Calculations OSC-11821 Oconee Phoenix Model Development 3
Corrective Action
Documents
 1809532, 1880838, 2228836, 2267258, 2267538, 2319072
Miscellaneous  Phoenix Risk Assessment 21W29
 Special Emphasis Reports dated July 8, 2021 and
September 2, 2020
Procedures AD-NF-ALL-0501 Electronic Risk Assessment Tool (ERAT) 5
21
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
  AD-WC-ALL-0410 Work Activity Integrated Risk Management 11
71111.15 Calculations DPC 1205.19-00-
0002
Evaluation of Rate-Of-Loading Effects 6
OSC-0556 Reactor Building Spray Line – System 54A Piping Analysis
Problem No. 3-54-03
24
OSC-6659 Station Blackout (SBO) Event Mitigation Requirements 8
OSC-8505 Oconee HELB EQ Analysis for Penetration Rooms 4
OSC-9592 Gas-Water Waterhammer Loads in Building Spray Header
(PIP O-08-5705, PDO)
0
OSC-9610 Evaluation of LPI, CF, RBS, & HPI Systems for Generic
Letter 2008-01
2
Corrective Action
Documents
 02392361, 02392172, 1785659, 2394935, 2395220,
2390873
Drawings O-2439B Piping Layout East Penetration Room Elevation 822’-0”
Auxiliary Building
47
O-2439C Piping Layout West Penetration Room Elevation 809’-3”
Auxiliary Building
61
O-2439E Piping Layout Sections Elevation 809’-3” Auxiliary Building 39
OEE-117-90-1A MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OEE-117-91-1B MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OEE-217-54-2A MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OEE-217-55-2B MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OEE-317-66-3A MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OEE-317-67-3B MDEFW Electrical Diagram
OFD-103A-3.1 Flow Diagram of Reactor Building Spray System (BS) 32
OFD-121D-1 Flow Diagram of Emergency Feedwater System 39
OFD-122A-2.4 Flow Diagram of Main Steam System Emergency
Feedwater Pump Turbine Steam Supply and Exhaust
24
OM 200.B-
0006.001
Emergency Feedwater Pump Instruction Book D15
Miscellaneous  Operation Decision Making Evaluation for U2 RCS Leakage 09/27/2021
OSS-0254.00-00-
1000
Design Basis Specification for the Emergency Feedwater
System
057
22
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
  WCAP-16465-NP Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group Standard RCS
Leakage Action Levels and Response Guidelines for
Pressurized Water Reactors, September 2006
Procedures OP/2/A/1106/006 Emergency FDW System 117
PT/2/A/0600/010 Reactor Coolant Leakage 080
PT/2/A/0600/012 Turbine Driven Emergency Feedwater Pump Test 98
PT/2/A/0600/013 Motor Driven Emergency Feedwater Pump Test 76
PT/3/A/0203/012 HPI/LPI/RBS Piping Venting 15
Work Orders  20465154, 20484010
71111.19 Corrective Action
Documents
 1907284, 2395485, 2391434
Drawings KEE-214-1 Elementary Diagram Generator Control ACB-4 Control
Circuit
23
KFD-107A-1.1 Flow Diagram Air Circuit Breaker Air System 18
KTC-1-AB-017 Unit 1 AB Relief Valve Test Acceptance Criteria 4
OEE-117-1 Elementary Diagram Breaker Internal Diagram 6
OEE-317-22 Elementary Diagram 4160V Switchgear #3TC, Unit #11 L.P.
Service Water Pump Motor No. 3A
9
Miscellaneous OSS-0254.00-00-
1047
(MECH) Design Basis Spec for Keowee Turbine Sump
Pump (TS) System
014
Procedures IP/2/A/0400/022 KHU-2 Turbine Sump Pump Level Control Switch
Calibration
008
OP/0/A/2000/013 KHU-1 Generator 027
OP/0/A/2000/014 KHU-2 Generator 028
OP/0/A/2000/041 KHS – Modes of Operation 041
PT/2/A/0600/012 Turbine Driven Emergency Feedwater Pump Test 098
PT/3/A/0203/006A Low Pressure Injection Pump Test - Recirculation 094
Work Orders  20474456, 20477827
71111.22 Procedures OP/0/A/1600/010 Operation of the SSF Diesel-Generator 097
PT/0/A/0400/015 SSF Submersible Pump Test 024
PT/0/A/0620/009 Keowee Hydro Operations 055
71114.06 Miscellaneous  ONS Drill 21-02 General Information
Procedures CSD-EP-ALL- Drill and Exercise Templates 0
23
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
  0800-01
71151 Miscellaneous CP/0/A/2005/022 Determination of Reported Tech Spec Dose Equivalent
Iodine-131
006
71152 Corrective Action
Documents
 02367963, 02392172, 02341117
Drawings O FD-121D-01-01 Flow Diagram of Emergency Feedwater System 039
OEE-217-55 Elementary Diagram 4160 Switchgear Motor Driven
Emergency Feedwater Pump
09
Miscellaneous  WR 20200618
 1st Triannual 2021 Site Trending Forum Data Package
Procedures PT/2/A/0600/013 Motor Driven Emergency Feedwater Pump Test
Work Orders  20484010, 20484533, 20484535, 20484534, 20484532,
20484531, 20449854